Better e
Bus -
Project

Route 8

Route Overview

Route 8 Harbor Point/UMass - Kenmore Station is a Local route that provides crosstown
service between the UMass/Boston campus on Columbia Point and Kenmore Square via
Boston University Medical Campus area and the Longwood Medical Area (LMA) (see
Figure 1).

Figure 1| Service Map

T8, 8, . — 7, T z N "7 ) Y
% T e &,_@ < (™ 7
e - s e Qs SL = OUTH
I %, ‘o w0\ [Ppcma, @ ok o
(B A= 8 ¥ e y
Brangi g, N - ) e, = 0,_, \ ' (DTUFTS \
& S (T) S P O;. () MEDICAL & a
k2 ﬁav | BYAWKEYSAL =% @ == == G + o [ 4 ] ®WTC (T)SILVER
4, ‘,&e R ' - ~ BACK BAY/ (T'HERALD STH. g LINE WAY
TN \Presitare @PRUDENTIA(T) o UTH END B Ry
S g FENWAY B \en? > ~ 11 )
s, ok e EYA 10 Pl & e,
@ oo 2N = €D \ 7 “al BER silver Line
oree® 2 S (B shais SYMPHONY)(T) g sL2
LONGWOOD! (T)Mass. AVEE
'__S . AR q’e_, mugEun (T)NORTHEASTERNE
& g 3 /
& FINE " 0P X E_Brookline St l
sl \0 e 4 g&) ESTER;; iV -
&/ ) S, o s N 3
5/ mericham S PLONGWOOD (TrRugs B
o /r ClRCLE MEDICAL AREA §
MISSION, ot

/PARK G FEN ‘@0D RD

........

3 McCormack

N §
@) @I Housing

T n Bayside
i

(41 I
EEPY_ Jupams
CORNERE Boston
O Check
lEJ,e{ 1shers

@ Indicates MBTA pass and fare sales locations. tﬁt‘" £
Fare vending machines are also located at all €./
subway stations and Dudley Station.

7 (Dsavin HiLLE

“any 1a188U3100

Route 8 is similar in many respects to three other routes (see Figure 2):

e Route 19 Fields Corner-Kenmore or Ruggles, which operates along the same
alignment between Dudley Station and Kenmore Station. At its eastern/southern
end, it operates to Fields Corner Station instead of JFK/UMass Station and Harbor
Point.

e Route 47 Central Square, Cambridge-Broadway Station, which uses the same
alignment between the BU Medical Campus and the Longwood Medical Area. At its
western end beyond the LMA, it operates to Central Square, Cambridge instead of
Kenmore Station.

Massachusetts Bay 1
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

e Route CT3 Beth Israel Deaconess or BU Medical Campus-Andrew Station, which
operates along the same alighnment between the LMA and the BU Medical Campus
except that it bypasses Dudley Square. Beyond the BU Medical Campus, it
operates to Andrew Station instead of JFK/UMass Station and Harbor Point.

Figure 2 | Similar Service on Routes 19, 47,and CT3
Tt hara) (s

(o g
* -a«.?_’;;.\_e‘.‘gw
N

Network Importance

Route 8 is moderately important within the MBTA bus network (see Figure 3). On a
relative scale of 0 to 10, the route rates 4.9 in terms of ridership, 5.7 in terms of transit
dependent ridership, and 7.5 in terms of its value to the network (which reflects the
number of people who are uniquely served, the number of jobs and other important
destinations, and the number of transferring passengers). Its overall score, which gives a
70% weighting to overall ridership and a 15% weight to both other measures, is 5.8. A key
reason for the relatively low rating is duplication with other routes, as described above.

Figure 3 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (on a scale of O to 10)

Ridership
Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

Overall 5.8

Service Overview

Schedule

Route 8 provides moderately frequent service on weekday mornings and infrequent
service at all other times (see Table 1). On weekdays, inbound service operates from 5:15
AMto 12:25 AM:

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

e Every 20 minutes from the beginning of service until 6:11 AM.

e Every 12to 16 minutes from 6:11 AM until 7:35 AM,, including one school trip
between Ruggles and Kenmore Station at 7:21 AM.

e Every 15 minutes from 7:35 AM until 8:20 AM.
e Every 23to 25 minutes from 8:20 AM until 9:30 AM.
e Every 49 to 60 minutes from 9:30 AM until 1:53 PM.

e Every 28to 43 until the end of service at 12:25 AM, but predominantly every 35
minutes.

Table 1| Schedule Statistics

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS
SERVICE DAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)
Monday-Friday 5:15 AMto 12:56 AM 41/41
Sunrise 5:15 AMto 5:59 AM 16-20 19 3/2
Early AM 6:00 AM to 6:59 AM 12-16 13 4/4
AM Peak 7:00 AM to 8:59 AM 2-23 15 8/7
Midday Base 9:00 AM to 1:29 PM 22-60 48 6/7
Midday School 1:30PMto 3:59 PM 30-50 32 4/6
PM Peak 4:00 PM to 6:29 PM 23-35 32 5/5
Evening 6:30PMto 9:59 PM 23-37 33 6/6
Late Evening 10:00 PMto 11:59 PM 33-43 36 4/3
Night 12:00 AM to 12:56 AM 43 43 1/1
Saturday 6:30 AMto 1:01 AM 35-60 43 24/24
Sunday 6:30 AMto 1:01 AM 40-55 43 24/24

Route 8 operates with a similar span of service on Saturdays and Sundays, from 6:30 AM
to 1:01 AM. Service frequencies on both average 43 minutes.

Route 8 meets the MBTA's service span and frequencies standards on all days.

Service Patterns

As shown in Figure 1, Route 8’s alighment is very circuitous, and this is primarily because
it deviates from more direct routings to provide “front door” service to multiple locations
in the BU Medical Campus Area and the LMA, plus to Dudley Station. Pattern 8.9 is the
primary service pattern, operating the full length of the route as shown in Figure 1 plus a
deviation through South Bay Center that is not shown. Exceptions to this operation are
(see Table 2):

e Pattern 8.1 makes up early and late service, and does not operate through South
Bay Center. On weekdays, this includes inbound trips before 8:40 AM and
outbound trips before 8:00 AM and all trips from 11:00 PM on. On Saturdays, this

Massachusetts Bay 3
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

includes trips before 2:00 AM and after 11:00 PM. On Sundays, this includes trips
before 12:00 noon and after 6:45 PM.

e Pattern 8.3 makes an inbound school trip on weekdays, running from Ruggles
Station to Kenmore Station departing at 7:21 AM, and an outbound trip departing
at 7:06 AM and operating to Ruggles Station. As of Fall 2018, this trip is now part of
a Route 22 Service Pattern.

e Pattern 8.2 makes an outbound school trip on weekdays that runs from Kenmore
Station to Dudley Square, departing at 2:30 PM. As of Fall 2018, this trip is now
part of a Route 57 Service Pattern.

Table 2 | Service Patterns

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS

per per per
PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION UNIQUE FEATURE WKD SAT SUN
INBOUND 41 24 24
8.1 UMass/Boston Kenmore Station  Skips South Bay Center 16 5 15
8.3 Ruggles Station Kenmore Station AM school trip 1 - -
8.9 UMass/Boston Kenmore Station  Via South Bay Center 24 19 9
OUTBOUND 41 24 24
8.1 Kenmore Station UMass/Boston Skips South Bay Center 13 5 15
8.2 Kenmore Station Dudley Station PM school trip 1 - -
8.3 Kenmore Station Ruggles Station ~ AM school trip 1 - -
8.9 Kenmore Station UMass/Boston Via South Bay Center 26 19 9

Ridership

Route 8 carries 3,050 passengers on weekdays, 1,270 on Saturdays, and 920 on Sundays.

Ridership by Stop

Route 8 has high ridership to and from many locations. These include the combination of
stops on Columbia Point, JFK/UMass Station, the BU Medical Campus area, Dudley
Station, Ruggles Station, the LMA, and Kenmore Station. On weekday inbound trips (to
Kenmore Station) (see Figure 4):

e 250 passengers, or 17% of the all inbound passengers, board on the Columbia Point
peninsula. The two major stops include UMass/Boston with 70 boardings, and
Mount Vernon Street at South Point Drive, with 80 boardings. This is the only
segment that is served uniquely by Route 8.

e 110 passengers, or 44% of all passengers who board on Columbia Point, alight at
JFK/UMass Station, 100 passengers board at JFK/UMass Station.

e 290 passengers board and 80 alight at the 13 stops between JFK/UMass Station
and the BU Medical Campus area. This includes 90 who board and 30 who alight at
the three stops in South Bay Center.

Massachusetts Bay 4
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

110 passengers board and 120 alight at the five stops in the BU Medical Campus
area.

50 passengers board and 50 alight at the four stops between the BU Medical
Campus area and Dudley Station.

260 passengers board and 70 alight at Dudley Station.

30 passengers board and 20 alight at the three stops between Dudley Station and
Ruggles Station.

260 passengers board and 70 alight at Ruggles Station.

130 passengers board and 330 alight at the six stops in the Longwood Medical
Area.

30 passengers board and 210 alight at the five stops between the LMA and
Kenmore Station.

220 passengers alight at Kenmore Station.

Outbound patterns are similar but in the reverse. Weekend patterns are also similar but
with lower volumes.

Ridership by Trip

On weekdays, Route 8’s ridership per trip is high throughout most of the day, moderate in
the evening, and low at night. On weekday inbound trips (see Figure 5):

®

Ridership on the first two trips at 5:15 AM and 5:35 AM carry 24 and 26
passengers.

Ridership between 5:50 AM and 11:30 AM is around 40 passengers per trip.

Massachusetts Bay 5
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus ¢
Project

Figure 4 | Weekday Inbound Ridership by Stop Map

(e

Boston
University Boston
entral Universit
el Y. Blanar

L Street

Brookline Ave @ Boylston St
Brookline Ave @ The Fenway

BRSNS

(T Longwood / ’
line Ave i g o o A 2 :
g ) X &45-?
Ruggles Lower Busway &) o, East Fiist Siast
2 %
‘Tefflawood A Harrison Ave @ E NeWton St & Y,
@ Binney Stve S ,/Rugglas Harrison AVe @ 88 E Newton St
N WorgeSter Sq 97 54 B {Catuar
A 2
\‘ ||€: ‘ s / “ Albany St opp E Concord S .\s_‘,}%‘“
X y Albany St opp Boston Medicg e

4 Harrison Ave ox St /

Washington St @ Melnea Cass Blvd ‘ s

v rrison Ave

s Washington St @ Williams St g_ Helea Gass Bivd
Roxbury Crossing Washington St opp R ( Washington St @ Ruggles St

M southampton St/@ Atkinsob St
. 240Southamptgn St
South Bay Malll@ Target

Columbia Raat

ColinbiEReal

(2]
=

5

5 Andrew
Back Of The Hill “/ Dudley §HP°<" - A ) & 7
\ O
HEATH STREET NEWMQ
b South Bay Mall @ Office Max ;g*
£
\ ﬁum Bay Mall @ o

Hoali SYEEE

o
& Massachusetis Ave @ Alls! §
lassachusetts Ave @ Clapp St'§

n X
jumbia Rd @ || JFKiUMass Station Busway

chester Ave |
UMass
Massachusetts Avg @ ColumbiaRd = . 4 ”S%EEJ\.‘ Mt Vernon St @ Bayside Expo Center
250 Mt Vernon St @

umbia Rd opp Pond St~ — S
" Geiger Gibson Health Center

W, UPHAMS CORNER(T

gy
s \“
bR T M
.o y Ul int Or
Route8  Weekday Activity ;
Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop %
circle size indicates total activity ’2.
By, T

UMass Boston Busway
T)Savin Hill

Fci

0 0,125 0.25

0.5
Miles.

IBTA Ridership, Fall 2017

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120
110
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

Inbound Boardings
Inbound - Inbound Max Load

= == == |\lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

4:00 AM

-
— — e = = T —
R e - — -_——
5—
T e m—
— —
— — —
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<< << < << < << << o o o o o o o o o o o o <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
< < < < < < < <> < < < < < = < < < < < < < <>
o) © ~ co > [=} — N — N [Se} < [re) © ~ co > [=} — N — N
— — — — — —

Between 11:30 AM and just after 4:00 PM, ridership per trip increases to 50 to
over 60. Ridership is during this period because service operates infrequently
(averaging only 48 minutes in the Midday Base period), but none of the trips have
loads that, on average, exceed loading standards because turnover is also high.

Ridership per trip then declines steadily from 41 passengers at 4:32 PM to 21 at
7:10 PM.

Itis then less than 20 for the rest of the service day.

On outbound trips (see Figure 6):

Ridership per trip ranges from 30 to 40 on most trips through 9:30 AM.
Ridership per trip then increases to close to 50 at 9:35 AM to over 70 at 1:31 PM.

It then ranges from 60 to 80 through 4:50 PM. Some trips are crowded, but
because of high turnover along the route, none have loads that, on average, exceed
loading standards.

Ridership per trip then ranges from 30 to 40 through 9:30 PM.
It then declines to less than 10 on the last trip at 12:20 AM.

Saturday ridership ranges from 20 to 40 for most of the day inbound and 30 to 50
outbound, with the highest ridership in the middle of the day (see Figure 7 and Figure 8).

®

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Sunday ridership averages 10 to 30 passengers for trip in both directions, also with the
highest ridership in the middle of the day (see Figure 9 and Figure 10).

Figure 6 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120 Outbound Boardings
110 Outbound - Outbound Max Load
= === |Vlax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50 —— -

40 c

30 —_—

20 MITRIIN — —_

10 -_ ——

= = = = = = = = = = == = == . = = 2. ;=2 =2 =2 =z = =

< < < < < < < < O o o o o 4o oA A oo a4 < < o<

o 2 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9

S & © © & © ©9 © © © © © © © © © © © ©o o ©o o o

¥ ©B O N o & S - da - A @8 F b 8 N L8 IFI S - N 9+~ 0«
- - - - - -

Massachusetts Bay 8
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
110 Inbound - Inbound Max Load
= === |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10 T ==

4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00 PM
3:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
6:00 PM
7:00 PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00 AM
2:00 AM

Figure 8 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120
110 Outbound

Outbound Boardings
- Outbound Max Load
= = == |Vlax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

—

20 == p—

10 e 2 itz

_—

0
s = = = = = = = = = == = = == = = == == =2 == = = =
<< < < << < << << << o o o o o o o o o o o o << << <<
o 92 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
S & © © ©& © © © © © © © © © © © © © ©o o ©o o o
¥ ©B 8 N o & S - da - A @8 F b 8 N L8 IFI S - N 9+~ «

- - - - - -

Massachusetts Bay 9
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Figure 9 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
110 Inbound - Inbound Max Load
= === |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10 A el e - —
0 — ____
= = = = = = = = = = == = == = = = = ;= =2 == =z = =
<< < < << < << << << o o o o [a o o o o o [a o << << <<
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
S & © © & © © © © © © © © © © © © © ©o o ©o o o
¥ ©B © N o & S - da - A &8 F b 8 N L8 & S - o 9+~
- - - - -

Figure 10 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120 Outbound Boardings
110 Outbound - Outbound Max Load
= = == |lax Comforable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10 g T T +- J-= = .

0 —
=S = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<C << < <C <C < <C <C o o [a [ o [a o o o o [a o <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
=) =} =} (=} =} =} =} =) =} =} =) =} =} =) =} =} (=} =} o =} =) =} =}

Massachusetts Bay 10
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTA desires that passengers travel in relatively comfortable conditions. At the
same time, the MBTA'’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates, and that some passengers may have to stand for a portion of
their trip. More specifically, at least 92% of passengers’ travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
during high volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

On Route 8, 98% of passenger minutes are in comfortable conditions, which is above the
target of 96% (see Table 3). Even though weekday total ridership per trip is very high,
turnover is also very high and thus buses do not become overcrowded.

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Traveling in Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 98.2% = =

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Route 8’s weekday overall reliability is very poor at only 51% (see Table 4). Weekend
reliability is better, but below the minimum standard of 70%.

Table 4 | Reliability

ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION
ROUTE ON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICE DAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 50% 61% 51% 1.1%
Saturday 67% 68% 67%
Sunday 69% 61% 66% -

Running Times

Route 8’s actual running times routinely exceed scheduled times for much of the day.
However, the differences are smaller on Route 8 than on many other routes, with
significant differences only in the afternoon and PM peak inbound and the PM peak
outbound (see Figure 11 and Figure 12).

Massachusetts Bay 1
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Stop Spacing

Route 8 has an average of 5.4 stops per mile, which is well within the four to seven stops
per mile recommended for urban areas under MBTA guidelines.

Figure 11| Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 8 Inbound

g0 . /\dditional Travel Time
80 . | ess [ravel Time
e Sched uled Travel Time
70
(i 1]
o 50
P
=S
=
= 40
30
20
10
08-1 08-9 08-1
0
= = =E =£E E E E E E = = = = =E = = = = = = = = = =
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T (= (= (= (= o o o o (=9 (= (= (= =T =T =T
= = = = = = = = = =2 = = = = = = = = = =2 = = = =
S & 5 £ s 5 £ g 2 g 2 & £ 5 5 = 5 & @ 2 = 2 = =
Figure 12| Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 8 Outbound
120 . /\dditional Travel Time
. | ess [ravel Time
100 e Sched uled Travel Time
80
(]
P
= 60
=
=
40
20
08-1 08-9 08-1
0
= = =E =£E E E E E E = = = = =E = = = = = = = = = =
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T (= (= (= (= o o o o (=9 (= (= (= =T =T =T
= = = = = = = = = =2 = = = = = = = = = =2 = = = =
S & 5 £ s 5 £ g 2 g 2 & £ 5 5 = 5 & @ 2 = 2 = =

Massachusetts Bay 12
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Summary

Route 8 is one of four routes that provide similar service, with the others including:
e Route 19 Fields Corner-Kenmore or Ruggles
e Route 47 Central Square, Cambridge-Broadway Station
e Route CT3 Beth Israel Deaconess or BU Medical Campus-Andrew Station

With the exception of Route CT3, all generate high ridership, but do not provide
consistent coordinated service (except Route 19 PM peak trips) along the shared
segments. The service structure is also complex, with four routes providing similar service
but in different ways.

As with the other three routes, Route 8 is circuitous as it deviates to provide front door
service to many different locations in the BU Medical Campus area and the LMA. This
contributes to very slow service, and the many turns contribute to poor reliability.

Massachusetts Bay 13
Transportation Authority



	Route 8
	Harbor Point/UMass – Kenmore Station
	Route Overview
	Service Overview
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary




